The	Renounceable	Rights	Offer	contemplated	herein	is	subject	to	the	following	Conditions	Precedent:

•	 Approval	by	the	members	of	Edgars	of	the	Resolutions	at	the	EGM	to	be	held	on	Tuesday,	16	June,	in	terms	of	the	EGM	notice
set	out	in	this	Circular;

•	 Approval	of	the	Transaction	by	the	Exchange	Control	department	at	the	Reserve	Bank	of	Zimbabwe	for	the	issuance	of	shares
to non-resident shareholders.

6. CONSEQUENCES OF NOT IMPLEMENTING THE RENOUNCEABLE RIGHTS OFFER
	 If	 the	Renounceable	Rights	Offer	 is	not	 implemented	as	outlined	 in	this	Circular,	Edgars	will	be	unable	to	effectively	compete
in	the	market.	The	company	will	 face	significant	capital	expenditure	constraints,	high	finance	costs	and	unmet	working	capital
requirements, in detail:
• The	Company	will	be	limited	in	capacity	to	write	new	business	under	Edgars	Financial	Services;
• The	company	will	continue	to	experience	operating	inefficiencies	from	inefficient	and	unproductive	methods;	and
• The	Company	will	continue	to	have	higher	than	desired	leverage,	which	will	negatively	affect	its	profitability.

7. PROFORMAS
  52 Weeks ended 6-Jan-20 52 Weeks ended 6-Jan-20
  Inflation Adjusted
  Audited  Proforma
 ZWL$ Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

 Assets
 Non-current assets
	 Property,	plant	and	equipment		 	110,682,408		 	 	 	110,682,408
		 Right	of	use	asset		 	20,369,062		 	 	 	20,369,062
		 Intangible	assets		 	14,409,890		 	 	 	14,409,890
 Total non-current assets  145,461,360   -   -   145,461,360

 Current assets
	 Inventories		 	300,834,650		 	 	 	300,834,650
		 Trade	and	other	receivables		 	117,932,121		 	 	 	117,932,121
	 Loans	and	advances	to	customers		 	6,455,962		 	 	 	6,455,962
		 Income	tax	receivable		 	186,714		 	 	 	186,714
		 Cash	and	cash	equivalents		 	8,881,604		 	70,005,187		 	(4,225,050)	 	74,661,741
 Total current assets  434,291,051   70,005,187   (4,225,050)  500,071,189

 Total assets  579,752,411   70,005,187   (4,225,050)  645,532,549

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity
 Issued capital
	 share	premium	 	18,321,551		 	67,257,730		 	 	85,579,281
	 share	capital		 	171,634		 	2,747,456		 	 	2,919,090
	 Other	reserves	 	45,445,101		 	 	 	45,445,101
	 Retained	earnings	 	231,447,074		 	 	(3,690,000)	 	227,757,074

 Total capital and reserves  295,385,360   70,005,187   (3,690,000)  361,700,547

 Non-current liabilities
	 Deferred	tax	liabilities		 	69,144,305		 	 	 	69,144,305
	 Long	term	portion	of	interest	bearing	loans	and	borrowings		 	24,244,255		 	 	 	24,244,255
	 Lease	liabilities		 	10,020,155		 	 	 	10,020,155
 Total non-current liabilities  103,408,715   -   -   103,408,716

 Current liabilities
	 Trade	and	other	payables		 	128,350,445		 	 	(535,050)	 	127,815,395
		 Dividend	payable		 	370,057		 	 	 	370,057
		 Current	tax	liabilities		 	4,631,621		 	 	 	4,631,621
		 Contract	liabilities		 	638,400		 	 	 	638,400
		 Interest	bearing	loans	and	borrowings		 	35,609,703		 	 	 	35,609,703
		 Lease	liabilities		 	11,358,110		 	 	 	11,358,110
 Total current liabilities  180,958,336   -   (535,050)  180,423,285

 Total liabilities  284,367,051   -   (535,050)  283,832,001
   -
 Total equity and liabilities  579,752,411   70,005,187   (4,225,050)  645,532,549

8. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION
	 The	 following	documents	or	copies	 thereof	will	be	available	 for	 inspection	by	Edgars	Shareholders	at	 the	 registered	office	of
Edgars,	Corner	9th	Avenue	and	Herbert	Chitepo	Street,	Bulawayo	and	at	the	office	of	Transfer	Secretaries	during	normal	business
hours	for	the	duration	of	the	Renounceable	Rights	Offer:
•	 The	Memorandum	and	Articles	of	Association	of	Edgars;
•	 The	Audited	Financial	Statements	of	Edgars	as	at	52	weeks	to	the	6th	of	January	2020	and	Audited	Financials	for	the	periods
2017	to	2019;

•	 The	written	experts’	consents	referred	to	in	Paragraph	B.18	of	this	Circular;